
Invitation for Bids 

Main Line Track Construction  

Contract No. SI-01 

Hubei Huangshi Modern Tram Project (Phase 1) 

Financed by NDB 

1. Conditions for Tender  

The Government of China has applied for use of NDB loan for Hubei Huangshi Modern 

Tram Project (loan ref number 19N05). 

The tender is open to eligible bidders in NDB member countries. 

The tender for the Main Line Track Construction SI-01 pertaining to Hubei Huangshi 

Modern Tram Project financed by NDB has been approved by Hubei Huangshi Municipal 

Government; The tenderee is Huangshi Railway Construction and Investment Co., Ltd. 

Now the conditions for tender are ready, an open bid for the construction is hereby invited. 

2. Name of Project and Scope of Tender  

2.1  Name of Project: Track Construction, Hubei Huangshi Modern Tram Project (Phase 1) 

2.2  Location of Project: Huangshi City, Hubei Province  

2.3 Scale of Project: start point being Huangshi Avenue up to Mining Museum, with total 

length of 27km, 30 stations, one depot at Baihua Road, where dispatching center is 

located. The tender value is about RMB Yuan 312,981,787.31 

2.4  Source of Financing: NDB loan  

2.5  Duration of Construction: 12 months; defect liability period of 24 months. 

2.6  Scope of Tender: including but not limited to early-stage preparations, construction of 

auxiliary facilities, track bed laying, continuous welded rail track laying, track pre-

grinding, turnout and rail expansion joint laying, rail flexible wrapping installation, 

applications of CPIII control network and fine-adjusting technology, line and signal 

mark installation, track bumper and auxiliary device installation. Within 6 months after 

start of trial running, the bid winner shall be responsible for routine maintenance and 

troubleshooting. (specific works subject to BoQ, user requirements and drawings).  

3. Bidders’ Qualification Requirement 

3.1 This tender requires bidders to be class 1 (or above) qualification for general 

contracting of public utility construction work or level 1 qualification for rail track laying 

and bridge erection, with at least experience of one similar project (modern tram of 



steel wheel and steel track, subway, light rail excluding monorail) in recent 8 years 

(from Jan 2013 to Jan 2021). Bidders shall have full capacity of manpower, equipment 

and financing as required by the implementation of the construction work, of which the 

project manager to be appointed by bidders must be of class 1 public utility constructor 

qualification or level 1 railroad constructor qualification, and need to have a valid Work 

Safety Certificate of Conformance (B Book); the project manager shall not hold a 

project manager position in other projects concurrently.  

3.2 This tender is open to bidders registered in NDB member countries; eligible bidders of 

NDB countries feel free to bid.  

3.3 This tender does not accept bids in consortium. 

4. Tender Registration  

This tender does not require a prior registration. 

5. Access to Tender Document 

Bidders who wish to bid can download the tender document on the website of China 

International Engineering Consulting Co., Ltd (www.ciecc.com.cn) from 3 February 2021 

to 9:30 hours 3 March 2021. The project does not require a prior registration; bidders can 

directly submit bids before the deadline. A documentation fee of RMB500 Yuan shall be 

paid on the occasion of bid opening. 

For question, clarification and supplementations, please visit and download the same from 

website of China International Engineering Consulting Co., Ltd (www.ciecc.com.cn). 

6. Submission of Bid 

6.1 Deadline of submission of bids: 9:30 hours 3 March 2021; venue: Huangshi Public 

Resources Transaction Center (4/F, Huangshi Citizen Home, Expo Blvd, Daye, 

Huangshi, Hubei Province). 

6.2 Bids submitted after deadline or not submitted to the designated venue shall be 

rejected. 

7. Bid Opening  

7.1  Date of bid opening will be at: 9:30 hours 3 March 2021. 

7.2  Venue of bid opening will be: Huangshi Public Resources Transaction Center (4/F, 

Huangshi Citizen Home, Expo Blvd, Daye, Huangshi, Hubei Province). 

7.3  Bid shall be opened with the presence of the tenderee and all bidders. 

8. Press Media for Tender Announcement  

The tender announcement will be publicized concurrently on China’s tender information 

platform www.cebpubservice.com, the Chinese Government Procurement website 

www.ccgp.gov.cn and NDB website www.ndb.int. 

http://www.cebpubservice.com/
http://www.ccgp.gov.cn/


9. Contacts 

Tenderee: Huangshi Railway Construction and Investment Co., Ltd 

Address: Huangshi City, Hubei Province 

Contact Person: Mr. Chen 

Tel: 86-714-6362063   

 

Tender Agency: China International Engineering Consulting Corporation (CIECC) 

Address: 32 Chegongzhuang Xilu, Beijing, PR China 

Contact Person: Ms. Hu 

Tel: 86-10-68733237   

Fax: 86-10-68733377   

824416280@qq.com 

 

 

 

 

On 3 February 2021 

mailto:824416280@qq.com

